

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
LONNIE L. BURTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUG WADDINGTON,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—————◆—————

BRIAN TSUCHIDA  
LAURA E. MATE  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District  
of Washington  
1601 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 700  
Seattle, WA 98101

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAMELA S. KARLAN  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

AMY HOWE  
KEVIN K. RUSSELL  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BLAKELY</i> V. <i>WASHINGTON</i> DID NOT ANNOUNCE A “NEW RULE” .....	12
A. A Decision That Merely Applies A Rule Enunciated In A Prior Supreme Court Case Does Not Announce A New Rule .....	12
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Blakely</i> Simply Applied The Rule Already Announced In <i>Apprendi</i> .....	17
II. IF <i>BLAKELY</i> DID ANNOUNCE A NEW RULE, IT ANNOUNCED A WATERSHED RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE. ....	26
A. Infringing the <i>Blakely</i> Rule Seriously Diminishes the Likelihood of Obtaining An Accurate Conviction .....	28
B. The <i>Blakely</i> Rule Implicates Our Understanding Of The Bedrock Procedural Elements Essential To The Fairness Of A Proceeding.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	17
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	13, 20, 22, 34, 35
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	36
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	29
<i>Burton v. Waddington</i> , 142 Fed. Appx. 297 (CA9 2005).....	1
<i>Burton v. Walter</i> , No. 00-35579, 2001 WL 1243655 (CA9 May 30, 2001).....	3
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	15
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	27, 36
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145.....	33, 34
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	15, 16
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	20, 35
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)....	10, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972) ....	10, 28, 29
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	34
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	13, 22
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	15, 16
<i>Maynard v. Cartright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	29, 31
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	20
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	14
<i>Schardt v. Payne</i> , 414 F.3d 1025 (CA9 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	28, 33
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1009, 16 P.3d 1266 (Wash. 2000) .....	4
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2001).....	5, 6, 22
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 271 Kan. 394, 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980) .....	36
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	10, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 376 F.3d 967 (CA9 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (CA7 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (CA4 2004) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	32
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2546 (2006) .....	30, 36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	16
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	13
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	14, 19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.120 (1998).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.390 (1998).....	3, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.400 (1998).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535 (2005).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.537 (2005).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attacks on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	27
R. Craig Green, <i>Apprendi's Limits</i> , 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1155 (2005) .....	21
Kate Stith, <i>Crime and Punishment Under the Constitution</i> , 2004 Sup. Ct. Rev. 221 (2005) .....	21
